

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).19583-19584/2008

(From the judgement and order dated 21/07/2008 in SCA No. 9467/2008 and Order dated 24.7.2008 in CA No. 8451/2008 in SCA No. 9467/2008 of The HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD)

ASSOCIATION OF SELF FIN.PHAR.COL.& ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF GUJARAT & ANR.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for exemption from filing O.T. and prayer for interim relief )  
WITH S.L.P.(C)...CC NO. 11750-11751 of 2008  
(With appln. for permission to file SLP and office report)  
T.P.(C) NO. 938 of 2008  
(With appln. for ex-parte stay and exemption from filing O.T. and office report)  
Conmt.Pet.(C) No.175-176/2008

Date: 25/08/2008 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE P. SATHASIVAM

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Mukul Rohatagi, Sr. Adv.  
SLP(C) 19583-84/08, Mr. Ramji Srinivasan, Sr. Adv.  
TP(C) 938/08 & Mr. V.B. Joshi, Adv.  
Con.P.175-76/08 Mr. Praveen Jain, Adv.  
Mr. Ravi Kini, Adv.  
Mr. Krishan Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. Sumit Gupta, Adv.  
Mr. Mohd. Yasir Abbasi, Adv.  
For M/s. M.V. Kini & Associates.

SLP(C)CC 11750-51 Mr. Ramji Srinivasan, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. V.B. Joshi, Adv.  
Mr. Praveen Jain, Adv.  
Mr. Ravi Kini, Adv.  
Mr. Krishan Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. Sumit Gupta, Adv.  
Mr. Mohd. Yasir Abbasi, Adv.  
For M/s. M.V. Kini & Associates.

-2-

For Respondent(s) Mr. Gopal Subramaniam, ASG  
Ms. Hemantika Wahi, Adv.  
Ms. K. Enatoli Sema, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
ORDER

Permission to file SLP is granted.

Heard learned counsel for the parties.

Learned Additional Solicitor General appearing for the State of Gujarat submitted that out of 165 seats in the 11 degree colleges (Pharmacy), there are only 3 vacant seats and out of 60 seats in 4 diploma institutions, there are 56 seats are vacant. The members of the Petitioner's Association namely the respective colleges may furnish the list of candidates on or before 30th August, 2008 and the seats may be filled up in accordance with rules before 4th September, 2008. These are without prejudice to the contentions raised by the parties in the writ petition before the High Court.

Interim order passed on 8.8.2008, regarding status quo is vacated.

The special leave petitions as well as contempt petition are disposed of accordingly.

Post the T.P.(C) No.938/2008 after four weeks.

(R.K.DHAWAN) (VEERA VERMA)  
COURT MASTER COURT MASTER